

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NO. 7274

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INCREASE TO THE APPROVED RATE SCHEDULE FOR COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES PROVIDED BY ALBANY-LEBANON SANITATION, D/B/A REPUBLIC SERVICES

WHEREAS, Albany-Lebanon Sanitation, d/b/a Republic Services, has an exclusive franchise agreement with the City of Albany whereby Republic Services is permitted to collect, transport, and convey solid waste and recyclable materials within the city and to reuse, recycle, or otherwise recover materials or energy from such solid waste and dispose of the remainder; and

WHEREAS, the methodology for annual rate adjustments for those services provided by Republic Services is outlined in Resolution No. 6019; and

WHEREAS, Republic Services provided a presentation at the October 23, 2023, city council work session, on increasing rates using the methodology provided for in Resolution No. 6019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the rates for collection and disposal services provided by Republic Services as part of their exclusive franchise agreement with the City of Albany shall be amended to reflect an increase of **1.0 percent**; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that future rate and service adjustments shall continue to be evaluated using the methodology and process provided for in Resolution No. 6019; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the rate increase will be effective January 1, 2024.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 25TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2023

Mayor